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INDEX - BANDON MUNICIPAL CODE

Drinking in public
License approval

Serving at city facilities

County & State Law
Licenses required
Complaints
Impounding

At Large
Nuisance
Offensive
Carcasses
Zoning

Exotic Animals
Kennels

Cruelty to
Poisoning of
Injury by vehicle
Dogs

License

At Large
Nuisance

Dog Waste
Dangerous or injured
In Trailer Parks
Horses
Prohibited activity
Public Streets

Horse-drawn carriage

ASSESSMENT DISTRICT, SPECIAL

Election to defer
Annual notice to claimant

Time for payment
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9.16.020
5.04.010
5.04.020

6.04.010
6.04.020
6.08.030
6.08.060
6.16

6.20.010
6.20.020
6.20.030
6.24.010
6.24.010
6.24.010
6.24.050
6.24.060
6.24.070

6.12.010
6.12.020
6.12.030
6.12.040
6.16.020
6.16.030

6.24.020
6.24.030
6.24.040
9.12

3.28.020
3.28.060
3.28.080
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Limitations on deferral
AUCTIONS
AUTOMOBILES - see vehicles
BARBED WIRE FENCE
BEACHES & DUNES
BED TAX - see Transient Occupancy Tax
BEGGING
BICYCLES
License required
BUDGET COMMITTEE
BUILDING CODES
Administration
Board of appeals
BUILDING NUMBERING
Fine for failure to number
BURNING, OPEN
Permit required
Restrictions
CABLE TV FRANCHISE
CARD ROOMS
CITY COUNCIL
CITY PROPERTY, SALE OF
CITY SEAL
CIVIL VIOLATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
CLAIMS FOR RESTRICTIONS ON REAL PROPERTY
COMMITTEE FOR CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT
COMMITTEES (See Individual Committee)
COMMITTEES,
STANDING
COMMUNITY CENTER ADVISORY COMMITTEE
COMMUNITY SERVICE
COMPENSATION FOR REAL PROPERTY, MEASURE 37
COMPENSATION FOR SEIZURE OF PROPERTY DURING EMERGENCY
CONSTRUCTION WORK/NOISE
CONTRACT PURCHASES

Competitive bids
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3.28.110
5.08

8.08.080
17.77

9.16.040
10.20
10.20.010
2.14
15.04

15.04.010
15.04.040
12.16
12.16.050

8.20

8.20.010

8.20.020

5.12

5.16.090

2.04

3.16

1.08

1.16

3.40

2.18

2.12

2.22
2.36.100
3.40
1.06.040
8.08.160(C)
3.12
3.12.030
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Emergency contracts

Brand name specification

Bid rejection

Bidder disqualification

Final draft required
CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD
COURT, MUNICIPAL
CRIMES - see Offenses
CURFEW
DANGEROUS BUILDINGS
Board of Appeals
Lien of Assessment
Liability for injuries
DEFINITIONS, LAND USE/ZONING
DISORDERLY CONDUCT
DRIVEWAYS
ELECTRIC FENCE
EMERGENCY CONTRACTS
EMERGENCY DECLARATION
EMERGENCY POWERS
ENFORCEMENT OF CITY CODE
EXCAVATIONS, STREET
Permit required
Inspection of work
FALSE ALARMS/REPORTS

FEES - see also license/permits

See current Resolution for:

City Equipment Rental
Land Use Fee Schedule

Amusement devices
Bad check charge

Burn permits

Business Licenses/Permits

Document copies
Lien search

Records Research
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3.12.040
3.12.050
3.12.070
3.12.080
3.12.110
3.12.010
2.36

9.24
15.08
15.08.160
15.08.370
15.08.400
16.42
9.16.010
12.08
8.08.080
3.12.040
1.06.020
1.06
1.16.030-110
12.08
12.08.020
12.08.070
9.08.040
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Solar collector recording fee
Tape copies
FENCES, NUISANCE
FINES - see each chapter
State traffic law fines apply
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Authority at emergencies
Obstructing
Impersonation
False alarms
Refusing to assist
Disorderly conduct at fires
Disturbing communications of
FIRE HYDRANT
Obstruction prohibited
FIREARMS - see Weapons
FIREWORKS
FLAG LOTS
FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT
Purpose
Reducing flood losses
Establishing
Permit required for development
Flood hazard protection
Floodways
Variance procedure
FUNERAL PROCESSIONS
GAMBLING
Definitions
License required
Signs
GARBAGE FRANCHISE
GORSE, BLACKBERRY BUSHES
GREASE TRAPS
HARASSMENT
HOME OCCUPATION/BUSINESS
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8.08.080

10.08.070

10.08.050
9.08.020
9.08.040
9.08.050
9.08.060
9.08.070
9.08.100

9.20.060
9.28
8.24.010
16.32.180

15.28.020
15.28.040
15.28.07

15.28.120
15.28.160
15.28.180
15.28.210
12.24.070

5.16.010
5.16.030
5.16.100
8.04
8.08.150
13.08
9.12.040
16.42
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HORSE-DRAWN CARRIAGE
IMPOUNDING VEHICLES

IN LIEU TAX (6%) - Reference: ORS 307.090 & Res. 84-25

INSPECTIONS

Authority

See also specific subject

“JAKE” BRAKES PROHIBITED
LAND DIVISION REGULATIONS

LAND PARTITIONS
LIBRARY BOARD
LICENSES/PERMITS

Definitions
Purpose
Authority

Tentative subdivision plans

Subdivision final plats
Land partitions

Property line adjustments
Improvements
Bond/Cash/Security
Streets

Blocks

Building sites

Grading

Land for public purpose
Improvement Procedure
Variances

Violation - Penalty

Sanctions for violation

Auctions & Auctioneers
Bed & Breakfast
Bicycles

Building

Card Rooms

Dogs

Kennels
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6.24.040
10.08.060

1.12.010

8.08.160

16.42.010
16.04.020
16.08.010
16.12
16.16
16.32
16.36
16.40
16.40.020
16.40.050
16.40.060
16.40.070
16.40.080
16.40.110
16.40.120
16.50.020
16.50.050
16.50.060
16.32
2.16

5.08
3.32.070
10.20.010
15.04.010
5.16
6.04.020
6.04.020



INDEX - BANDON MUNICIPAL CODE

Improvements to Right of Way
Liquor
Motel
Overweight/oversize vehicles
Parade
RV occupancy, temporary
Street Construction
Street & Right of Way Excavations
Taxi & Taxi Driver
Truck route, exceptions to
Utility pole
Wild animals, killing
Vacation Rental Dwelling (VRD)
LIGHTING
Out-door Lighting
LISA WAMPOLE CHILDREN’S LIBRARY FUND
LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS
See also Neighborhood Improvement
Districts & Special Assessment Districts
LOITERING
MENACING
MINORS, CURFEW
MISCHIEF
MOBILE HOMES
Park regulations
Mobile homes & Motor Homes not in parks
MUNICIPAL CODE ADOPTION
MUNICIPAL CODE PROVISIONS
MUNICIPAL JUDGE JURISDICTION
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS

NOISE
Construction work
Nuisance
NUISANCES
Liability

Affecting public health
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12.12.040
5.04
3.32.070
10.08.010
12.24.020
15.12.070-090
12.04.060
12.08.020
8.02.030
10.16.040
13.20.020
9.28.020
3.32.070

17.98
3.08
3.20

9.16.030
9.12.020
9.24.010
9.20.030

15.12.030
15.12.040
1.01

1.04
2.36.010
3.24

8.08.160(C)
8.08.160

8.08.030
8.08.050
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Attractive to children
Junk

Fences

Rubbish

Hauling material uncovered

Littering

Sidewalks, hazardous
Surface water, drainage
Trees, shrubs

Noxious vegetation
Noise

Radio & TV interference
Determination
Abatement authorization
Appeal

Assessment of costs

Enforcement

NUMBERING, BUILDING

OFFENSES

Attempt to commit
Outside city limits
General Principles
Begging

Disorderly conduct
Drinking in public
Escaping detention
False alarms, reports

False statements

Fire fighting operations, disorderly conduct at

Refusal to assist
Harassment

Impersonating officers

Interference with fire, police radio communications

Lodging in cars, outbuildings

Loitering

Menacing
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8.08.060
8.08.070
8.08.080
8.08.090
8.08.100
8.08.110
8.08.120
8.08.130
8.08.140
8.08.150
8.08.160
8.08.170
8.12.010
8.12.020, 9.04.050
8.12.030
8.12.040
8.12.050
12.16

9.04.030
9.04.040
9.04.060
9.16.040
9.16.010
9.16.020
9.08.090
9.08.050
9.08.010
9.08.070
9.08.060
9.12.040
9.08.040
9.08.100
9.16.050
9.16.030
9.12.020
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Mischief
Nuisance abatement
Obstructing building entrances
Obstructing fire hydrants
Obstructing government administration
Open cellar doors and grates
Ordinance violations
Parade offenses
Posting notices
Procession offenses
Prisoners, delivering substances to
Privacy violations
Property
Reckless endangerment
Records tampering
Refusing to aid officers
Selling or pledging property of intoxicated persons
Soliciting, confederating to violate
Theft
Trespass
Tree, plant destruction
Vending goods on streets or sidewalks
Venerated object abuse
OPEN BURNING
Permit required
Restrictions
ORDINANCE PREPARATION
PARADES, PROCESSIONS
Permit required
Parade offenses
Funeral procession
PARK HOST, RV SITE
PARKING AND STOPPING - see vehicles
PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION
PENALTY, GENERAL
PERMITS - see license
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9.20.030
9.04.050
9.20.040
9.20.060
9.08.020
9.20.050
9.04.020
12.24.050
9.20.090
12.24.070
9.08.110
9.12.050
9.20
9.12.030
9.08.030
9.08.080
9.20.080
9.04.020
9.04.010
9.04.020
9.08.120
9.20.070
9.16.060

8.20.010
8.20.020
2.40.030

12.24.020
12.24.050
12.24.070
15.12.090

2.20
1.20
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PERSONNEL RULES
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS
PLANNING COMMISSION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT - see Land Division and Zoning
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Police Chief
Authority at emergencies
POLICE POWERS DURING EMERGENCY
POSTING NOTICES & SIGNS
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT
PROPERTY, SALE OF CITY
PROPERTY USED FOR CRIME
Complaint procedure
Emergency closures
Relocation costs, tenant
PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION
Standards adopted
City contracts
Outside city contractors
Appeals
Violation, penalty
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT
PURCHASING - see also Contracts
REAL PROPERTY
Compensation
Notice of violation on
Sale of city property
Claims against city for regulatory restrictions on use
Notice of claim required
Crimes against
Closure order - costs
RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT
RECORDS
Records officer

Retention, storage, destruction
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2.32
17.100
2.24

2.08
2.08.020
10.08.050
1.06.030
9.20.090
16.36
3.16
9.32
9.32.040
9.32.050
9.32.070

15.20.010
15.20.020
15.20.030
15.20.050
15.20.060
10.08.020
3.12

3.40
1.16.040
3.16
3.40
3.40.010
9.32
9.32.060
9.12.030

2.40.010
2.40.020
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RECREATIONAL VEHICLES

Temporary occupancy

Private land
Public land
Recreational vehicles outside park
Appeal
Revocation
Violation - penalty
Storage of
On-street parking
Driveway

Side yard
Backyard
Occupancy

Utility connections

RESTRICTIONS ON USE OF REAL PROPERTY, CLAIMS FOR

RIGHT OF ENTRY
RIGHTS-OF-WAY

Definitions

Jurisdiction

City’s permission to encroach
Recording with county clerk
Improvements in

Acceptance by city of public ROW
Sidewalks

Drainage

Trees and shrubs

RIPARIAN AREAS, PROTECTION OF

SEWER SYSTEM

Index, Bandon Municipal Code: Rev. 09/2012

Definitions

Use required

Connection outside city limits
7-Year exemption

Private disposal
Enforcement

Suspension of service
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15.12.080
15.12.090
15.12.070
15.12.110
15.12.120
15.12.130
15.14
15.14.020
15.14.030
15.14.040
15.14.050
15.14.050
15.14.070
3.40

1.12

12.12.010
12.12.020
12.12.040
12.12.040
12.12.060
12.12.070
8.08.120
8.08.130
8.08.140
17.104.100

13.08.010
13.08.030
13.10
13.08.030(E)(3)
13.08.040
13.08.050
13.08.130



SIDEWALKS

SIGNS, POSTING
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Connection requirements
Limits on discharged material
Unlawful conduct

Infiltration and inflow
Interceptors and separators
Commercial & industrial use
Accidental discharges
Pretreatment

Discharge permits

Permit duration

Permit not transferrable
Compliance reports

Public disclosure

Connection without permit

Duty to repair

Liability for injuries
Standards and specifications
Repairs

Assessment by city for repair
Cost of construction

Damaging sidewalks/curbs

SKATEBOARDS AND SKATES
SMOKE FREE CITY CAMPUSES

SOLAR ACCESS

Setbacks
Waiver
Recording
Enforcement

Repurchase of recording

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

STANDING
COMMITTEES
STREETS

Storing motor vehicles on
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13.08.180
13.08.200
13.08.250
13.08.260
13.08.270
13.08.280
13.08.290
13.08.300
13.08.320
13.08.330
13.08.340
13.08.350
13.08.370
13.08.440

12.20.020
12.20.030
12.20.040
12.20.070
12.20.090
12.20.100
10.04.080
9.20.090
10.04.060
8.28
15.16
15.16.030
15.16.040
15.16.070
15.16.110
15.16.120
3.28

2.12

10.04.090
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STREET CONSTRUCTION
Authorization required
Grade determination
Improvements prior to opening
Use of city equipment and labor
STREET, OPENING
STREET EXCAVATIONS
Permit required
Exceptions
Inspection
Traffic Control
Excavated material
Drainage control

Urgent work

Emergency Work
STREET SALES AND VENDORS
SUBDIVISIONS
SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
Purpose
Definitions
Methodology

Collection of charge

Installment payments

Exemptions

Credits

Appeal procedure
TAXES - see Specific Tax
TAXI-LIMOUSINE SERVICE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFRA-STRUCTURE IN RIGHT-OF-WAY
TRAFFIC

Definitions

Safety devices for public danger
TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX

Collection, rules for

Payments

Penalties and interest
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12.04.020
12.04.030
12.04.040
12.04.080
12.04.040

12.08.020
12.08.030
12.08.070
12.08.080
12.08.090
12.08.100
12.08.130
12.08.140
9.20.080
16.12-16.16, 16.40

15.24.010
15.24.030
15.24.050
15.24.090
15.24.110
15.24.120
15.24.130
15.24.150

8.02
12.28

10.04.030
10.08.030

3.32.040
3.32.080
3.32.090
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Appeal Board
TREES
In right of way
Destruction of
Hazard trees
Nuisance - removing, trimming interfering with line of sight under
power lines
Removal and replacement
Vision clearance
TRESPASSING
Privacy violation
Crossing private/public property
TRUCK ROUTES
Definitions
Route designations
Restrictions on truck travel
Exceptions
Parking
URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
UTILITIES - see specific utility
UTILITIES, UNDER-GROUNDING
Policy
Permit required for pole
Temporary placement of pole
Replacing existing poles
UTILITY TAX (10%)
VEHICLES
Abandoned & impounded

Definitions
Enforcement
Exemptions
Towing

Junk Vehicles

Parking, Vehicles

Stopping, standing, parking
Prohibited parking
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3.32.150

8.08.150(D), 12.13
9.08, 12.13.15
12.13.030
8.08.140

12.13.060
17.104.090
9.20.020
9.12.050
10.04.040

10.16.020
10.16.030
10.16.040
10.16.050
10.16.060
2.28

13.20.010
13.20.020
13.20.040
13.20.060
3.36

8.16.010
8.16.030
8.16.040
8.16.050
10.14

10.12
10.12.020



VENDING
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Prohibited practices
Truck parking

Unloaded trucks without trailers

On streets prohibited

VISION CLEARANCE AREA

WASTE, SOLID

Definitions
Franchise
Exemptions
Hazardous waste
Resource recovery

Enforcement and

WATER RESOURCE COMMITTEE

WATER SYSTEM

WEAPONS

ZONING

Water service outside city limits
Classes of service
Resale of water

Main extensions
Temporary service
Meters

Billing and payments
Delinquent accounts
Meter error
Discontinuance of service
Access to property
Easement

Cross-Connection Control

Backflow devices

Failure to comply

Concealed

No discharge in city limits

Definitions

Zoning Compliance Time Limits
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10.12.030
10.16.060
10.16.0400)

9.20.070
17.104.090

8.04.020
8.04.030
8.04.050
8.04.090
8.04.160
13.16
2.30

13.10

13.04.050
13.04.070
13.04.100
13.04.140
13.04.160
13.04.190
13.04.200
13.04.210
13.04.220
13.04.250
13.04.280
13.12

13.12.070
13.12.110

9.28.010
9.28.020

16.42
17.040.040(D)
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Zones established 17.08
Residential 1 (R-1) 17.12
Residential 2 (R-2) 17.16
Controlled Development 1 (CD-1) 17.20
View Line 17.020.040(B)(2)
Controlled Development 2 (CD-2) 17.24
Controlled Development 3 (CD-3) 17.28
Controlled Develop. Residential (CD-R1) 17.32
Controlled Develop. Residential (CD-R2) 17.36
Old Town Commercial (C-1) 17.40
General Commercial (C-2) 17.44
Marine Commercial (C-3) 17.48
Light Industrial (L1) 17.52
Woolen Mill (WM) 17.54
Heavy Industrial (H1) 17.56
Public Facilities and Parks (PF) 17.60
Water (W) 17.64
Natural Resource and Open Space (NR) 17.68
Historic-Cultural Overlay (HC) 17.72
Shoreland Overlay (SO) 17.76
Architectural Review Overlay (AR) 17.84
Airport Overlay (AO) 17.88
Conditional Uses 17.92
Off-Street Parking and Loading 17.96
Planned Unit Developments 17.100
Supplementary Provisions 17.104
Nonconforming Uses and Structures 17.108
Variances 17.112
Zone Changes and Amendments 17.116
Administration and Enforcement 17.120
Appeals 17.124

RESERVED FOR EXPANSION: TITLES: 4,7,11, 14
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